
 
Merton Council 
Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
  
 
Date: Monday 15 January 2024  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms DE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda 
15 January 2024  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 
 
4  Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2024-28  7 - 104 
 
5  Financial Approvals - January  105 - 

108 
 
6  Waste and Recycling Collections Service Procurement  109 - 

112 
 
7  Mental Health Social Work S75 agreement  113 - 

130 
 
8  Civic Centre – Installation services and project management of 

a Variable Refrigerant Flow (VRF) System, Electrical Intake 
and Replacement Lighting.  

131 - 
138 

 
9  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

 
10  Item 8 - Exempt Appendices A - C  Exempt 

Agenda 
 
11  St Marks Road Car Park, Mitcham  Exempt 

Agenda 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
18 DECEMBER 2023 
(7.15 pm - 7.33 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Sally Kenny and Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
 Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), John Morgan (Executive 
Director Adult Social Care, Integrated Care & Public Health), 
Polly Cziok (Executive Director Innovation and Change), Lucy 
Owen (Executive Director Housing and Sustainable 
Development), Asad Mushtaq (Executive Director Finance and 
Digital), John Scarborough (Managing Director South London 
Legal Partnership), James McGinlay (Head of Regeneration), 
Lewis Addlington-Lee (Head of Leaders Office), Zara Bishop 
(Communications Manager) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy 
Services Manager)  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cooper-Marbiah. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  REFERENCE FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL - TASK GROUP REVIEW OF EATING 
DISORDERS AND SELF HARM AFFECTING YOUNG PEOPLE IN MERTON 
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, the Chair of the Task Group, Councillor Kirby addressed 
the meeting to present the reference, noting that members were concerned about the 
issue and whilst a lot was being doing, there was more work to do, advising that 
mental health in young people was declining and that eating disorders can be fatal. 
Councillor Kirby spoke on the moving evidence they had heard as part of the task 
group work and gave an overview of the recommendations. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services spoke to thank Councillor Kirby and the 
task group for their work and advised that the reference would be addressed with a 
formal response in due course.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.   The Cabinet noted the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Task Group’s report and would respond to the recommendations within 
two months. 

  
5  PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL’S CHARGING SCHEME FOR 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the report 
and gave an overview of the principle recommendations within the report. The 
Cabinet Member noted that the fees would, if the report was approved, increase each 
April in line with inflation, having not increased fees for 12 years. It was noted that the 
Council had fallen with fee levels behind in relation to other Boroughs and fees 
needed to cover costs. The report described present charging arrangements and 
comparative data from other Local Authorities. The report also outlined 
recommended changes to the Design Review Panel.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member advised that 
evidence suggests that good pre-application advice leads to a higher quality of 
submissions including s106 terms and leads to reduction in time taken for 
determination. The Council had benchmarked and these were set out within the 
report, noting where our current fees differed from nearby Boroughs and this data 
had been taken into account when assessing the levels of the new fees.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
a) That Cabinet agreed to the adoption and implementation of the changes to the pre 
application fees system as set out in this report and based on inflation since the last 
increase with effect from 1st January 2024.  
b) That Cabinet agreed to the proposed charging and remuneration proposals, and 
the code of conduct and process changes for Merton’s Design Review Panel.  
c) That charges and fees are increased each April in line with the annual rate of 
inflation 
  
6  HOME ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Greenspaces and Climate Change 
presented the report noting that the paper outlined the process to find a service to 
administer the scheme and if agreed this would be planned to be running by the end 
of February 2024. The scheme would help with upfront retrofit costs on homes taking 
steps to reduce carbon emissions.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member responded that in 
order to become a net zero Borough by 2050, this would rely on retrofitting private 

Page 2



 

3 

homes and the scheme would assist with the initial cost barriers on those. More 
support to retrofit homes would help residents save on energy bills and a number of 
other authorities across the Country had similar schemes in place.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet:  
  
1. Award a new contract to Bidder A for the provision of loan brokerage service to 
administer an energy efficiency loan to Merton homeowners 
  
7  FINANCIAL APPROVALS - DECEMBER (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.   That Cabinet approve £1,126,319 draw down from the Balancing the Budget Reserve 
to Finance and Digital to fund the Dark Fibre programme of works. The Council was 
awarded a grant to provide fibre in the borough to CCTV camera and Council 
buildings. The grant only covered certain areas and additional funding is required to 
rollout to the other areas. Work has started using the grant but the additional funding 
is now required to commission the other work. 

B. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and appendices 5a to 5c and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the 4 Tables below: 

  

  

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Finance & Digital         

Planned Replacement Programme (600,000) 600,000 0 SAN Reprocurement will now be in early 
2024-25 

Social Care IT System - Replacement SC 
System (636,930) 636,930 0 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
Business Systems - Parking System 0 (60,110) 0 Funding moved to Revenue 
Finance & Digital (1,236,930) 1,176,820 0   

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Children, Lifelong Learning & Families         
Cricket Green Expansion (39,040)     
Perseid Lower Expansion   96,700   
Perseid Upper Expansion (9,130)     
West Wimbledon ARP (34,220)     
Hatfeild ARP (14,310)     

Reprofiling and Virement to Perseid Lower 
Expansion 

Children's Centres - Family Hubs 167,000 0 0 Second Tranche of Grant 
Total Children, Lifelong Learning & 
Families 70,300 96,700 0   

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Page 3



 

4 

  
  

  
C.   That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 

  

Cost Centre Narrative 
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 

Budget  
2025-26 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Children, Lifelong Learning & Families         
Hollymount - Capital Maintenance (38,740) 0  0  
Hillcross - Capital Maintenance 14,000 0  0  
Bond - Capital Maintenance 0  40,000 0  
Singlegate - Capital Maintenance 11,000 0  0  
St Marks - Capital Maintenance 1,590 0  0  
Unallocated - Capital Maintenance (50,000) 22,150 0  
Melrose - Capital Maintenance (12,970) 12,970 0  

Required adjustments to the approved 
programme for the 
[...]
separately 
Civic Centre - Workplace Design (295,010)   0  Sub scheme separated and progressed 

separately 
Total Housing & Sustainable Development (2,587,750) 2,566,140 0   
          
Overall Total (3,826,950) 4,326,660 (100,000)   

Page 4



 

5 

  
  
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The meeting proceeded entirely in public and therefore this item was not required.  
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
15 January 2024 
Agenda item: Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2024-28 
Lead officer: Asad Mushtaq,Executive Director of Finance & Digital 
Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
Key Decision Reference Number: This report is written and any decisions taken are within the 
Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as laid out in Part 4-C of the Constitution. 
 
Contact officer:  Roger Kershaw 
 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet agrees the proposed Council Tax Base for 2023/24 set out in paragraph 2.7 
and Appendix 1. 
 

2. That Cabinet considers and agrees the second tranche of draft growth  proposals for 
2024/25 to 2027/28 (Appendix 5) put forward by officers and refers them to the Overview 
and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 2024 for consideration and comment. 

 
3. That Cabinet considers and agrees the amendment to the savings 2024/25 with the 

removal of saving ECPC 2425 S02 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to Cabinet on the Budget setting process for 2024-28 and 

in particular on the progress made so far towards setting a balanced revenue budget for 
2024/25 and over the MTFS period as a whole.  

 
1.2 At the Cabinet meeting on 16 November an update report on the budget 2024/25 and 

MTFS 2024-28 presented the latest information available and set out a number of growth 
and savings proposals which were referred to overview and scrutiny panels and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission in the November 2023 committee cycle for comment. 

 
1.3 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2024/25 was announced on 18 

December 2023) and provides details on the grant funding for Councils together with 
information on how the Council Tax Referendum Principles will be applied. The Final 
Local Government Finance Settlement will be published late January/early February 
2024.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.4 The report provides a general update on all of the latest information relating to the budget 
setting process for 2024-28 and an assessment of the implications for the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2024-28. 

 
1.5 The report also requests Cabinet to consider and agree the second tranche of draft 

growth  proposals for 2024/25 to 2027/28 (Appendix 5) put forward by officers and refer 
them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 2024 for 
consideration and comment 

 
1.6 This report is one of the budget updates through the financial year and will be referred to  

the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and Commission in January 2024 alongside the 
Member’s Information Pack which contains details of growth and savings agreed by 
Cabinet in November 2023 and which was subject to the scrutiny process in the 
November 2023 round of meetings. 

 
 
2. DETAILS 
 

Introduction 
 
2.1 A review of assumptions in the MTFS was undertaken and reported to Cabinet on 16 

November 2023. In addition, in response to growing service demands in an increasingly 
pressurised environment, some directorate growth proposals were considered and 
agreed and referred to overview and scrutiny panels and the commission. The total 
growth proposals , net of short term (temporary) growth which could be funded from 
reserves, are summarised in the following table:- 

 
Growth - Priority Proposals  
Cabinet 16 November 2023 

2024/25 
£000 

2025/26 
£000 

2026/27 
£000 

2027/28 
£000 

Cu
[...]
es such as Thurs-Saturday nights. 

365 0 0 0 GS1

Service Implication There are not enough operators or effective management structure within the service which is impacting on 
core delivery and there have been regular occasions where we are relying on overtime to fill gaps and had to 
procure an external provider to provide additional staff. 

Staffing Implications Additional staff.

Strategic Priorities implications The council have invested in upgrading the CCTV cameras and keeping Merton safe is a staregic priority 
                       Impact on other departments CCTV supports and works witha range of internal teams and monitors those cameras. without the neccessary 

     Equalities Implications none. 
365 0 0 0
365 365 365 365

Description of growth

Total  
Cumulative Total

APPENDIX 5

DRAFT

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 CABINET 
15 January 2024 

 
Subject: Financial Approvals 

 
Lead Officer: Roger Kershaw  
Lead Member: Councillor Billy Christie 
 
Recommendations: 

 
 

 
A. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and appendices 5a to 5c and approve 
the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the 4 Tables below: 

Cost Centre Narrative   
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Finance & Digital         

Business Systems- e-Forms Platform Transition (1) 0 3,000 Virement from TK Dialogue to cover projected costs 

Customer Contact- Replace TKDialogue (1) 0 (3,000) Virement to Eforms  to cover projected costs 

Planned Replacement Programme (1) 170,000 (170,000) SAN Reprocurement progressing faster than 
anticipated 

Compulsory Purchase Order - Clarion CPO (1) (1,845,000) 1,845,000 Delays to obtaining planning permission 
Finance & Digital   (1,675,000) 1,675,000   

 

Cost Centre Narrative   
Budget  
2023-24 

£ 

Budget  
2024-25 

£ 
Explanation for the Budgetary Change 

Children, Lifelong Learning & Families         
Additionally Resourced Provision - Raynes Park ARP
[...]
apital maintenance of schools - these schemes are 
all funded by government grant and are treated as one 
budget within the capital programme. 

Total Children, Lifelong Learning & Families   75,000 (75,000)   

 
C. That Cabinet note the following items which are envisaged will impact on the Capital 
Programme: 

a) Amenity Way – Officers are currently compiling the works required to this site for 
the new waste collection and street cleansing service – it is currently envisaged 
that this will be funded from SCIL and the mobilisation fund. 

b) The Authority is currently undertaking a review of its transportation provision to 
become carbon neutral. In the short term there are a number of vehicles that need 
to be replaced either by leasing/rental/purchase as they are non-ULEZ compliant 
(21 vehicles) and are rented/leased under a framework agreement that ceases in 
September 2024 (6 vehicles). Procurement documentation will progress options to 
rent/lease and purchase, once the method of procurement is established 
budgetary provision will be made. 

 

Page 106



c) The Authority has just been successful in a Stage One bid for financial resources 
for the Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure from the Department of Transport – 
this was a joint bid from Hounslow, Richmond and Wandsworth (Stage Two 
submission by 30 November 2023) – as additional information becomes available 
it is envisaged that the tranche applicable to Merton will be added to the Capital 
Programme for 2023-24 

d) Draft Terms – AFC Wimbledon Library and Community Hub - This is a variation on 
proposals previously considered by the Authority – the changes compared to the 
previous proposal are: 

• Lease term changed from 25 years to 99 years. 
• No break clause 
• 10 years of running costs covered by club sponsorship thereafter full cost will 

fall on LBM. 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 This report is to request Cabinet approval for budget adjustments which ordinarily 

would be recommended as part of the financial monitoring reports. Financial 
monitoring is now reported quarterly to Cabinet, therefore this request is to avoid 
delay in the request and approvals process. 

1.2 The next financial monitoring report due to Cabinet will relate to quarter 3 and is due 
to Cabinet in February 2024.    

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 15 January 2024 
Wards: All 

Subject:  Waste and Recycling Collections Service Procurement  
Lead officer: Dan Jones, Executive Director for Environment, Civic Pride and Climate 
Lead member: Cllr Natasha Irons, Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green 
Spaces and Climate Change 
Contact officer: John Bosley, Assistant Director for Public Space 

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet note the progress to date on the Waste and Recycling Collections 

Service procurement process; 

B. That Cabinet note and agree to the clarification around employee terms and 
conditions as set out in the report.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report updates Cabinet on progress to date on the procurement process 

for a new Waste and Recycling Collection Service and recommends a 
clarification to a previous recommendation agreed in February 2023. 

1.2. Good progress has been made on the production of the documentation for 
specification, contract and supporting documents. The Invitation To Tender 
(ITT) is scheduled to be published during January 2024 with an estimated 
award of contract date of September 2024. 

1.3. Whilst it is a clear objective of the Council that staff terms and conditions 
should be protected and maintained during the procurement process, 
following feedback from the market, it is recommended that clarification is 
provided to bidders around the staff terms and conditions element of the 
Tender Specification for the Waste and Recycling Collection contract. This 
replaces Recommendation E in the previous Cabinet decision in Fe
[...]
 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
None 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 111



12.1. Cabinet Report February 2023  

Page 112

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=4189&Ver=4


 

 

Committee: Cabinet       
Date: 15th January 2024 
Wards: All 

Subject:  Mental Health Social Work S75 agreement 
Lead officer: John Morgan, Executive Director: Adult Social Care, Integrated Care & 
Public Health 
Lead member: Cllr Peter McCabe 
Contact officer: Graham Terry, Director for Adult Social Care  

Recommendations:  
a) That notice be given on the current Section 75 agreement with South West 

London and St Georges Mental Health Trust with social workers and support 
staff returning to Council service line Management. 

b) Authorise the Executive Director: Adult Social Care, Integrated Care & Public 
Health, and the Executive Director, Innovation & Change, to take all actions 
needed, including any employment matters, to give effect to this resolution. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The current section 75 NHS Act 2006 arrangement no longer provides the 

best value for the residents of Merton in terms of maximising the social care 
and social work offer to adults and families living with mental health needs in 
the borough. If agreed this would bring an end to the integrated secondment 
arrangements in place with the Council and South West London and St 
Georges Mental Health Trust (SWLStG MHT). Council employees will return 
to adult social care to focus our duties on our core statutory responsibilities, 
whilst working in collaboration with SHFT, but not in an integrated service. A 
model of MH social work is in development. 

1.2. The current integrated arrangement has led to an underuse of early 
intervention, preventative and community-based resources that has resulted 
in overreliance on high-cost placements, commissioned care package, 
supported l
[...]
ces and project managment of a Variable 
Refrigerant Flow (VRF) System, Electrical Intake and Replacement Lighting 
Lead officer: Lucy Owen, Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable Development 
Lead member: Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development 
Contact officer: Nick Layton, Interim Head of Facilities Management 

Exempt or confidential report  

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information within the appendices and it is therefore exempt from publication: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendices. 

Recommendations:  
A To approve that pre-construction negotiations are concluded into for the provision 

of a new VRF system at the Civic Centre, along with remedial works to the 
electrical power network and partial lighting replacement, with the preferred bidder 
listed in Appendix A. 

B To request authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Housing and 
Sustainable Development to exercise, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainable Development, approval to award a contract to the 
preferred bidder on completion of a successful value engineering exercise to bring 
costs within budget. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to explain the procurement process for the proposed 

replacement heating system at the Civic Centre, together with remedial works to 
the electrical power supply and lighting replacement over a number of floors, and 
to recommend that Cabinet approves that pre-construction negotiations are 
entered into with the preferred bidder contained within Appendix A. 

1.2 A tender was undertaken, with contractors bidding through the Pagabo 
Framework, fully in line with CSOs and the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 

1.3 The stage one element consisted of contractors replying to a set of quality 
questions along with tendered percentage rates for preliminaries and overheads 
and profit.  From this exercise a preferred bidder has been identified. 

1.4 Stage one also asked contractors to estimate the price of delivery of the works so 
that costs could be assessed with a fair amount of accuracy prior to contract 
award.  These prices are non-binding and will be the subject of the proposed 
value engineering exercise. 

Page 131

Agenda Item 8



 

1.5 Stage two consists of engaging with the preferred bidder to undertake a value 
engineering exercise to bring costs within budget and discuss further the 
programming and sequencing of the proposed works. 

1.6 A total of 6 contractors submitted compliant bids.  The contractor deemed to offer 
the Council the most economically advantageous tender at stage one is proposed 
to be engaged as preferred bidder.  Due to the commercial sensitivity the details 
of the assessment results have been circulated as a confidential appendix to this 
report. 

 
2 DETAILS 

2.1 The gas boilers at the Civic Centre are 42 years old and well past their 
estimated life span. 

2.2 A consultant was engaged during late 2020 to carry out a feasibility study 
regarding the most appropriate replacement option bearing in mind Merton’s 
climate emergency declaration and its wish to move away from gas as a 
means of heating its buildings. 

2.3 It was concluded that the best option, in terms of reduction in carbon 
emissions and flexibility in use was the abandonment of the gas fired boilers 
and replacement with a Variable Refrigerant Flow (VRF) system.  This will 
enable heating in the winter and comfort cooling in the summer.  Computer 
simulation indicated there will be little impact in terms of carbon emissions in 
having cooling in the summer where there is currently none. 

2.4 In 21/22 the Council was successful in obtaining a £3,136,593 g

Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CABINET

15 JANUARY 2024

(7.15 pm - 7.50 pm)

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair),
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis,
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah,
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons,
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and
Councillor Peter McCabe

ATTENDING Councillor Sally Kenny and Councillor Brenda Fraser

ONLINE

ALSO PRESENT Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Fabiola Hickson (Manager
business improvement law), Dan Jones (Executive Director,
Environment, Civic Pride & Climate), Jane McSherry (Executive
Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families), John
Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated Care
and Public Health), Asad Mushtaq (Executive Director of
Finance & Digital) and Lucy Owen (Executive Director of
Housing & Sustainable Development), Lewis Addlington-Lee
(Head of Leader’s Office), Keir Lewis (Labour Group Assistant),
Zara Bishop (Communications Manager) and Richard
Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies for absence were received.

Councillors Fraser and Kenny attended online.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest.
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023 are agreed
as an accurate record.

4 BUDGET 2024/25 AND MTFS 2024-28 (Agenda ltem 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services introduced the paper, a
further update to the budget paper, subsequent to papers brought in November.
The Cabinet Member noted that the cost of services has risen significantly and
advised that Council tax would have to increase next year. The Cabinet Member


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

stated that it is disappointing to pass costs onto tax payers however it was necessary
and members would continue to lobby for the long term funding that councils need.

The Cabinet Member noted that the budget is balanced and met obligations and
would go through a second round of scrutiny later this month.

In response to questions Cabinet Members stated the following:

- 7000 households that receive Council Tax relief will be protected from council
tax rises. We also have the cost of living fund, financial advice days (which
include a £10 voucher for weekly shop for attendees), we are also helping
young people develop saving habits among other initiatives.

- Adult social care is an area that puts notable strain on the budget due to
increased volumes of more complex work. We have creative senior officers
who find ways to save money while providing an excellent service.

- We are proud of our safety record in the Borough. Keeping people safe is a
strategic priority, the cctv network is being updated, new cameras, and which
need monitoring an dtherefore £365,000 has been allocated for staffing.

- A budget is being put forward which is balanced and delivers on value for
money while protecting the front line services.

The Leader thanked officers and cabinet members for their work.
RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet agreed the proposed Council Tax Base for 2023/24 set out in
paragraph 2.7 and Appendix 1.

2. That Cabinet considered and agreed the second tranche of draft growth proposals
for 2024/25 to 2027/28 (Appendix 5) put forward by officers and referred them
to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 2024 for
consideration and comment.

3. That Cabinet considered and agreed the amendment to the savings 2024/25 with
the removal of saving ECPC 2425 S02

5 FINANCIAL APPROVALS - JANUARY (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services introduced the paper,
which detailed the amendments to the capital programme due to changes in the
timeline of expected expenditure.



RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and appendices 5a to 5¢ and
approved the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the table

B. That Cabinet noted the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the table

C. That Cabinet noted the items which are envisaged will impact on the Capital
Programme:

a) Amenity Way — Officers are currently compiling the works required to this
site for the new waste collection and street cleansing service — it is currently
envisaged that this will be funded from SCIL and the mobilisation fund.

b) The Authority is currently undertaking a review of its transportation provision
to become carbon neutral. In the short term there are a number of vehicles
that need to be replaced either by leasing/rental/purchase as they are non-
ULEZ compliant (21 vehicles) and are rented/leased under a framework
agreement that ceases in September 2024 (6 vehicles). Procurement
documentation will progress options to rent/lease and purchase, once the
method of procurement is established budgetary provision will be made.

c) The Authority has just been successful in a Stage One bid for financial
resources for the Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure from the Department of
Transport — this was a joint bid from Hounslow, Richmond and Wandsworth
(Stage Two submission by 30 November 2023) — as additional information
becomes available it is envisaged that the tranche applicable to Merton will be
added to the Capital Programme for 2023-24

d) Draft Terms — AFC Wimbledon Library and Community Hub - This is a
variation on proposals previously considered by the Authority — the changes
compared to the previous proposal are:

* Lease term changed from 25 years to 99 years.

* No break clause

* 10 years of running costs covered by club sponsorship thereafter full
cost will fall on LBM.

6  WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTIONS SERVICE PROCUREMENT
(Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Greenspaces and Climate Change
introduced the report providing an update on progress on the contract and providing
clarity to bidders and an update on the timeline.

The Cabinet Member noted that the invitation to tender would be published that
month, with a contract intended to be awarded by September 2024.

RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet noted the progress to date on the Waste and Recycling
Collections Service procurement process;


https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s52089/Financial%20approval%20recommendations%20-%20January%202023%20Cabinet.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s52089/Financial%20approval%20recommendations%20-%20January%202023%20Cabinet.pdf

B. That Cabinet noted and agreed to the clarification around employee terms and
conditions as set out in the report.

7 MENTAL HEALTH SOCIAL WORK S75 AGREEMENT (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care introduced the paper which detailed
the proposal to end the s75 agreement with St Georges Mental Health Trust.

In response to questions the Cabinet Member confirmed:

- The council was keen to work with colleagues in health, in a way that was to
the benefit of residents of Merton.

- Other Boroughs had already withdrawn from s75 agreements.

- By ending the arrangement, Adult Social Care workers would become part of a
wider multi-agency arrangement and be more involved with colleagues
working in the sector. Data collection and use would be significantly improved.

RESOLVED:

A. That notice be given on the current Section 75 agreement with South West
London and St Georges Mental Health Trust with social workers and
support staff returning to Council service line Management.

B. Authorised the Executive Director: Adult Social Care, Integrated Care &
Public Health, and the Executive Director, Innovation & Change, to take all

actions needed, including any employment matters, to give effect to this
resolution

8 CIVIC CENTRE — INSTALLATION SERVICES AND PROJECT
MANAGEMENT OF A VARIABLE REFRIGERANT FLOW (VRF) SYSTEM,
ELECTRICAL INTAKE AND REPLACEMENT LIGHTING. (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development introduced the
report which detailed that the Civic Centre gas boilers were now 42 years old and
beyond their estimated lifespan. A 2020 feasibility study had said that the best option
for reducing carbon emissions was to replace the boilers with VRF, which would
allow heating in winter and cooling in summer with little impact on carbon emissions
during the summer. £3million grant had been received to replace the boilers.

At the same time the electrical switch gear needed replacing and the works will be
completed in conjunction with the VRF installation.

The Cabinet Member provided an overview of the procurement process.

RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet approved that pre-construction negotiations are concluded into
for the provision of a new VRF system at the Civic Centre, along with remedial



works to the electrical power network and partial lighting replacement, with the
preferred bidder listed in Appendix A.

B. That Cabinet delegated authority to the Executive Director of Housing and
Sustainable Development to exercise, in consultation with the Cabinet Member
for Housing and Sustainable Development, approval to award a contract to the
preferred bidder on completion of a successful value engineering exercise to
bring costs within budget.

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda ltem 9)

RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for
the reasons stated in the report(s).

11 ST MARKS ROAD CAR PARK, MITCHAM (Agenda Item 11)

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development introduced the
report.

The report was noted and discussed. The recommendations were approved as
outlined within the exempt minute.



